

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF AUGUST,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE M. SATYANARAYANA MURTHY
WRIT PETITION NO: 2006 OF 2021**

Between:

1. Aylam Pitchamma, W/o A.Koteswara Rao, Aged about 54 years, Hindu, Occ House wife, R/o Flat No.101, Bharat Residency, Vijayapuri Colony, JKC College Road, Guntur.
2. Puvvada Veera Raghavamma, W/o P.Venkateswarlu, Aged about 42 Years, Hindu, Occ House wife, R/o Sail Villa Apartments, Chuttugunta, Guntur.
3. Suryadevara Suresh Babu, S/o S.Srinivasa Rao, Aged about 36 years, Hindu, Occ Business, R/o Ramaiah Nagar, Lalpuram Road, Guntur.
4. Dr.Nelibandla Velangni Lurdhu Souri Raja, S/o Dasaiah, Aged about 48 years, Christian, Occ: Doctor, R/o Dr.No.25-10-165, 1st Lane, Ramanama Kshethram, Guntur.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Govt of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Principal Secretary Revenue, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. District Collector and District Magistrate, Guntur District, Guntur.
3. District Revenue Officer, Guntur District, Guntur.
4. Revenue Divisional Officer, Guntur, Guntur District.
5. Mandal Revenue Officer, Guntur West, Guntur District.
6. Challa Achhamma, W/o Late Challa Chalama Reddy, R/o Phirangipuram Post and Mandal, Guntur District.
7. The Superintendent of Police, Guntur urban, Guntur District.
8. The Station House Officer, Nallapadu Police Station, Guntur District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue appropriate writ, order or orders more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 5th Respondent Authority in making the illegal entries made in the revenue records in the name of 6th Respondent in the Adangals in respect of Ac.8.74 Cents in Survey No.563/5, Mathru Sri Anasuyamba Nagar Nallapadu village, Guntur west, Guntur District on 5-1-2021 for the first time since 1970, as the land is no more an agricultural land since 1970 as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and consequently delete the same.

IA NO: 2 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings pursuant to the illegal revenue entries made in respect of Ac 8.74 cents, in Sy No.563/5, Nallapadu Village, Guntur District made in the Adangal, in favour of the 6th respondent resulting in issuance of pattadar pass book and title deed in favour of 6th respondent herein and not to issue adangals to any other person or persons, pending disposal of WP 2006 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 28-01-2021 & 13.08.2021 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.Bhaskar, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and GP for Home for the Respondent Nos. 7 & 8, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, post on 03.09.2021

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

**Sd/- B. NARSING RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

o,

1. One CC to Sri. P.Bhaskar, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One spare copy

nbr

1000 452 S.

HIGH COURT

MSMJ

DATED:25/08/2021

NOTE: POST ON 03.09.2021

ORDER

WP.No.2006 of 2021

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

